## 900277996 01/22/2014

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Splintek, Inc.	FORMERLY Power Products, Inc.	10/24/2013	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Penford Products Co.
Street Address:	7094 S. Revere Parkway
City:	Centennial
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80112-3932
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3160874	PEGETABLES
Registration Number:	3671013	PEGGIES
Registration Number:	3499178	
Registration Number:	3492730	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3124740448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312 474 6300

Email: mhoover@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: Marsha K. Hoover
Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 6300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27295/10115

TRADEMARK REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0356 \$115.00 3160874

900277996

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marsha K. Hoover
Signature:	/Marsha K. Hoover/
Date:	01/22/2014
Total Attachments: 7 source=TM Assign Splintek#page1.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page2.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page3.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page4.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page5.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page6.tif source=TM Assign Splintek#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0357

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the day of October, 2013 (the "Assignment"), by and between SPLINTEK, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, previously known as Power Products, Inc. before amendment changing name to Splintek, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and having its principal place of business at 3325 Wyoming Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 64111-3714 ("Assignor"), and PENFORD PRODUCTS CO., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 7094 S. Revere Parkway, Centennial, Colorado 80112-3932 ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and/or licensed the use of, and is using and/or licensing the use of, the trademark names: Pegetables (Trademark Reg. No. 3,160,874) and Peggies (Trademark Reg. No. 3,671,013) and trademarks for celery shaped animal chews (Trademark Reg. No. 3,499,178) and corn shaped animal chews (Trademark Reg. No. 3,492,730) (hereinafter collectively the "Marks and Regulations"), a copy of such Registrations is attached hereto as Exhibit; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and the Registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the Marks and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to sue for and collect on all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks or the Registrations. At Assignee's request, Assignor shall provide non-monetary assistance to Assignee in registering, perfecting, enforcing or defending Assignee's rights in the Marks and Registrations.
- 2. As of the date of execution of this Agreement, the Assignor shall have no further rights, obligations or liabilities of any kind whatsoever to the above-mentioned domain names.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Trademark Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

## ASSIGNOR:

SPLINTEK, INC., a Missouri corporation

By:

Thomas W. Brown, CEO

# ASSIGNEE:

PENFORD PRODUCTS CO., a Delaware corporation

By:

Tiffe:

4644929-1

# **EXHIBIT A**

# State of Missouri



Robin Carnahan Secretary of State CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

WHEREAS,

Splintek Inc. 00421256

Fornerly,

## POWER PRODUCTS, INC.

A corporation organized under The General and Business Corporations Law has delivered to me a Certificate of Amendment of its Articles of Incorporation and has in all respects compiled with the requirements of law governing the Amendment of Articles of Incorporation under The General Business Corporation Law, and that the Articles of Incorporation of said corporation are amended in accordance therewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the GREAT SEAL of the State of Missouri. Done at the City of Jefferson, this 30th day of June, 2008.

Robin Camahan

Secretary of State





# State of Missouri Robin Carnahan, Secretary of State

Corporations Division RO, Box 778 / 600 W. Main Street, Rm 322 Jefferson City, MO 65102 File Number: 00421256 Date Filed: 06/30/2008 Robin Carnahan Secretary of State

Amendment of Articles of Incorporation for a General Business or Close Corporation

มริน		iceral and Business Corporation Law Corporation is	v of Missouri, the undersigned Corporation certifies the following:
	The name under which it was originally organized was Power Products, inc.  An amendment to the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation was adopted by the shareholders on 06/20/2008		
		month/day/y	ear -
	Article Number	is amended to read as follow	<b>VS</b> :
10	name of the corporation is	<del></del>	<del></del>
	(If more tha	n one article is to be amended or mor	re space is needed attach additional pages)
	and address to return filed d	ocument:	Slate of Missouri Amendroslete - Gen Bus 2 Page(e)

A-3

**RECORDED: 01/22/2014**